

# 11-3227

*To Be Argued By:*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 11-3227**

—————  
SHAWN TELLADO,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

—————  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xiv
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal .....	5
A. The offense conduct.....	5
B. The guilty plea .....	6
C. Sentencing proceeding .....	10
D. The <i>Savage</i> decision.....	13
E. Section 2255 petition .....	14
F. Ruling on habeas petition .....	19
Summary of Argument .....	28
Argument.....	30

- I. The petitioner cannot establish an “actual innocence” defense or demonstrate he met the requirements for equitable tolling to overcome his untimely-filed § 2255 petition .... 30
  - A. Governing law and standard of review ..... 30
    - 1. Statutory framework for habeas claims..... 30
    - 2. Statute of limitations for § 2255 petitions ..... 31
    - 3. Equitable tolling .....33
    - 4. Actual innocence ..... 35
    - 5. Standard of review ..... 35
  - B. Discussion..... 35
    - 1. The petitioner has not presented a credible claim of actual innocence sufficient to toll the one-year statute of limitations ..... 36
    - 2. The petitioner is not entitled to equitable tolling..... 43
- II. The petitioner knowingly and voluntarily waived his right to collaterally attack his sentence in a § 2255 petition..... 48

- A. Governing law and standard of review ..... 49
  - 1. Enforcing collateral attack waivers .. 49
  - 2. Rule 11 canvass..... 50
  - 3. Claim of ineffective assistance of counsel ..... 50
  - 4. Standard of review..... 54
    - a. Unpreserved rule 11 errors ..... 54
    - b. Ineffective assistance of counsel .. 57
- B. Discussion ..... 57
  - 1. The district court complied with Rule 11 ..... 57
  - 2. The waiver was knowing and voluntary ..... 59
  - 3. The petitioner’s decision to plead guilty was not affected by the court’s alleged Rule 11 error ..... 61
  - 4. Any Rule 11 error did not seriously affect the fairness of judicial proceedings..... 62
  - 5. The waiver should be enforced..... 63

6. Claims of ineffective assistance do not undermine the waiver.....	64
Conclusion .....	67
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	44
<i>Belot v. Burge</i> , 490 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Black v. District Attorney of Philadelphia</i> , 246 Fed. Appx. 795 (3d Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Ciak v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	52
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	40, 41

<i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Doe v. Menafee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23, 35
<i>E.J.R.E. v. United States</i> , 453 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21, 44
<i>Escamilia v. Jungwirth</i> , 426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Flanders v. Graves</i> , 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Garcia-Santos v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 334 F. Supp.2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	40
<i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> , 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	44
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	46, 47

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	52
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	31
<i>Hizbullahankhamon v. Walker</i> , 255 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	34, 45
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	43
<i>Jenkins v. Greene</i> , 630 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	33, 34
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 610 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>Linstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	51
<i>Lucidore v. New York State Division of Pa- role</i> , 209 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	50
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , No. 3:09cv1960 (MRK) Slip. Op. (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	67

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	53
<i>Parisi v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	53, 54
<i>Pointdexter v. Nash</i> , 333 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22, 36, 37
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	54
<i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	33, 34
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	50
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	51
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	14, 19, 23, 45
<i>Sistrunk v. Vaughn</i> , 96 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	53
<i>Smith v. McGinnis</i> , 208 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	33

<i>Sotirion v. United States</i> , 617 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	55, 59
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Correctional Facility</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	42
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	14, 18, 45
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 912 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	51
<i>United States v. Arellano-Gallegos</i> , 387 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>United States v. Corso</i> , 549 F.3d 921 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	56
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	54

<i>United States v. Djelevic</i> , 161 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26, 64
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) .....	54, 55, 56, 61
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 348 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>United States v. Escalera</i> , 401 Fed. Appx. 571 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 565 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>United States v. Flores-Vasquez</i> , 641 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>United States v. Froom</i> , 616 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>United States v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 215 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	35, 57
<i>United States v. Graziano</i> , 83 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	30

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 536 F. Supp.2d 218 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	54, 62
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 1994).....	22, 23, 37
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	63
<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	35, 57
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 398 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	54
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 630 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>United States v. Roque</i> , 421 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	64
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	49

<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>United States v. Sura</i> , 511 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>United States v. Torrellas</i> , 455 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	57
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 335 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	32, 42
<i>United States v. Yemitan</i> , 70 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	49
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	33, 44
<i>Whitley v. Senkowski</i> , 317 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Zhang v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	57

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	39
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277(a) .....	15, 27, 29
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277(b) .....	13, 14

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....	xiv
Fed. R. App. P. 4(c) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	47
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	54

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	13
